Reinsurance (2) (17) (125) (1,254) (1,398)

As at 31 December 2019 61 532 1,697 4,299 6,589

Annuities in payment
Gross 1,392 5,324 11,350 11,610 29,676
Reinsurance 46 135 (91) (1,290) (1,200)

As at 31 December 2019 1,438 5,459 11,259 10,320 28,476

Within
one year

£m

In 1-5
years

£m

In 5-15
years

£m

Over 15
years

£m
Total

£m

Deferred annuities
Gross 52 457 1,548 4,328 6,385
Reinsurance (3) (24) (107) (976) (1,110)

As at 31 December 2018 49 433 1,441 3,352 5,275

Annuities in payment
Gross 1,131 4,274 8,713 8,217 22,335
Reinsurance 30 87 (59) (802) (744)

As at 31 December 2018 1,161 4,361 8,654 7,415 21,591

(e) Sensitivity analysis
In accordance with IFRS 4 and IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, the Directors have considered the effect on profit or loss and
equity at 31 December 2019 resulting from changes in a number of key assumptions. The effect of each of the assumption changes is
considered in isolation on the basis that all other key assumptions remain unaltered. The impact of this sensitivity analysis on profits is set out
in the table below.

Interest rates Inflation rates

31 December 2019

 Increase of
25bps

£m
Fall of 25bps

£m

Increase of
50bps

£m
Fall of 50bps

£m

Movement in assets (1,232) 1,304 1,789 (1,587)
Movement in liabilities 1,145 (1,216) (1,679) 1,583
Tax effect 17 (17) (21) 1

Movement in profit and equity (70) 71 89 (3)

Base mortality
(see below)

£m

Mortality
improvements

(see below)
£m

Renewal
expenses

(see below)
£m

Exchange rates
(see below)

£m

Credit spreads
increase of

25bps
£m

Movement in assets – – – 17 (747)
Movement in liabilities (144) (75) (112) (21) 782
Tax effect 27 14 21 1 (7)

Movement in profit and equity (117) (61) (91) (3) 28

N OT E S  TO  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  C O N T I N U E D

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

Pension Insurance Corporation plc40

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Interest rates Inflation rates

31 December 2018

 Increase of
25bps

£m
Fall of 25bps

£m

Increase of
50bps

£m
Fall of 50bps

£m

Movement in assets (873) 924 1,337 (1,190)
Movement in liabilities 831 (887) (1,236) 1,169
Tax effect 8 (7) (19) 4

Movement in profit and equity (34) 30 82 (17)

Base mortality
(see below)

£m

Mortality
improvements

(see below)
£m

Renewal
expenses

(see below)
£m